

**L AND T HIMACHAL HYDRO POWER LTD Versus STATE OF
HP AND ANOTHER**

CWP-1816 & 1817 of 2018

20.11.2025 Present: Mr. Viplav Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Kancham Singh & Mr. Ankur Saigal, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Gagan Anand, Special Senior Standing Counsel with Mr. Ramanjit Singh, Advocate, for the respondents.

CMP-27640 of 2025 in CWP-1816 of 2018

By way of instant application filed under Section 8 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, prayer has been made on behalf of the applicants/respondents to refer the matter for arbitration on the ground that an arbitration clause exists in the agreement, which is the subject matter of the dispute.

Learned counsel for the non-applicant/petitioner prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply and thereafter, rejoinder to the same be filed within two weeks.

List on 22.12.2025.

November 20, 2025
(*sunil*)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**