

**L&T Himachal Hydro Power Ltd vs. Government
of H.P. & Anr. a/w connected matter**

**CWP No.1816 of 2018 and
CWP No.1817 of 2018**

13.07.2026 Present: Mr. Viplav Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Ragini Sharma and Mr. Shashwat Singh, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in both the petitions.

Mr. Gagan Anand, Special Senior Standing Counsel for Government of Himachal Pradesh and Mr. Ramanjit Singh, Advocate, for the respondents in both the petitions.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that the order passed by this Court on 06.05.2026, whereby the application under Section 8 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 stands dismissed, has been challenged before the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court and in view of this, he prays for an adjournment.

At his request, the matter is adjourned to **17.08.2026**. However, it is made clear that on the next date of hearing, the petition will be heard on merits, in case there is no stay granted by the Hon'ble Division Bench.

13th July, 2026
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**